
 

 
Meeting of the CTF Trust Fund Committee 
Washington D.C. 
Friday, December 15, 2017 

 

 

 

 

List of Participants



CTF TRUST FUND COMMITTEE COUNTRY MEMBERS 

 

CTF Trust Fund Committee 

Country 

CTF Trust Fund Committee 

Member 

Email 

Bangladesh/ 

Nepal 

Mahmuda Begum 

Baikuntha Aryal 

addl-secy2@erd.gov.bd, 
mahmuda.baro@gmail.com/ 

baryal@mof.gov.np 

Brazil Erivaldo Alfredo Gomes erivaldo.gomes@fazenda.gov.br 

Canada Tara Carney tara.carney@international.gc.ca 

China Wang Zhongjing zwang@mof.gov.cn, wf.yang@mof.gov.cn 

Colombia Monica Penuela Jaramillo mpenuela@dnp.gov.co 

France May Gicquel may.gicquel@dgtresor.gouv.fr 

Gambia The/  

Tajikistan 

Ansumana L.N. Touray/ 

Zafar Mahmudov 

alntouray@yahoo.com / 

zafar.mahmoudov@gmail.com 

Germany Kordula Mehlhart Kordula.Mehlhart@bmz.bund.de 

India Santosh Dattatraya Vaidya svaidya@worldbank.org 

Japan Munenari Nomura munenari.nomura@mof.go.jp 

South Africa Zaheer Fakir Zfakir@environment.gov.za 

Spain Beatriz Curiel beatriz.curiel@mineco.es 

Sweden Marita Olson marita.olson@gov.se 

Turkey Kemal Cagatay Imirgi cagatay.imirgi@hazine.gov.tr 

United Kingdom Zoe Norgate norgatemcinnes@decc.gsi.gov.uk 

United States Katie Berg Katie.Berg@treasury.gov 

   



COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 1 
 

BANGLADESH 
 
Roksana Khan 
Deputy Secretary 
Ministry of Finance  
Economic Relations Division(ERD) 
Sher-E-Bangla Nagar, Agrgaon 
Dhaka, Bangladesh 
Email: roksanakhan@yahoo.com 
 
Shamshur Rahman Khan 
Deputy Secretary 
Ministry of Environment and Forests 
Bangladesh Secretariat  
Dhaka, Bangladesh 
Email: shamshu_1970@yahoo.com 
 
BRAZIL 
 
Ludmila Vidigal Silva 
General Coordinator for International Institutions Policy 
Ministry of Finance, Department of International Affairs 
Esplanada dos Ministerios, Block P, 20 Andar 
Brasilia / DF, Brazil 
Email Address: ludmila.silva@fazenda.gov.br 
 
CANADA 
 
James Clark 
Senior Analyst 
Department of Foreign Affairs, Trade and Development Canada 
200 Promenade du portage, Gatineau 
Quebec, Canada 
Email:  James.Clark2@International.gc.ca 
 
CHINA 
 
Yangzi Hu 
Advisor to Executive Director 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington, D.C, 
Email: yhu4@worldbank.org 
 
 
 
 



COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 2 
 

Wensong Guo 
Advisor to Executive Director 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington, D.C, 
Email: wguo2@worldbank.org 
 
COLOMBIA 
 
Diana C. Gonzalez Moya 
Advisor Branch Credit 
National Planning Department Colombia 
Calle 26 #13-19 
Bogota, Colombia  
Email: dcgonzalez@dnp.gov.co 
 
FRANCE 
 
Ingrid Levavasseur (VC) 
Deputy Head of the Department 
Ministry of Economy Finance and Industry 
139 Rue de Bercy 75572 
Paris Cedex, France 
Email: ingrid.levavasseur@dgtresor.gouv.fr 
 
GAMBIA 
 
Alagie Fadera 
Director of Development Planning 
Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs 
The Quadrangle 
Banjul, The Gambia 
Email: alagiefadera@gmail.com 
 
Ansumana L.N. Touray 
Deputy Permanent Secretary 
Ministry of Finance and Economic Affairs 
The Quadrangle 
Banjul, The Gambia 
Email: alntouray@yahoo.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 3 
 

GERMANY 
 
Achim Neumann  
KfW Development Bank Energy  
Competence Centre Palmengartenstrasse 
Frankfurt am Main, Germany  
Email: Achim.Neumann@kfw.de 
 
Nicolas von Kalm  
Senior Policy Advisor 
German Federal Ministry for Economic Cooperation and Development (BMZ) 
Dahlmannstr. 4 
Bonn, Germany 
Email: Nicolas.Kalm@bmz.bund.de 
 
INDIA 
 
Santosh Vaidhya 
Senior Advisor to Executive Director  
ED office,The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington, D.C, United States 
Email: svaidya@worldbank.org 
 
JAPAN 
 
Masanori Matsuo  
Deputy Director 
Ministry of Finance 
3-1-1Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda Ku 
Tokyo, Japan 
Email: masanori.matsuo@mof.go.jp 
 
Yusuke Sekiguchi 
Deputy Director 
Ministry of Finance 
3-1-1Kasumigaseki, Chiyoda Ku 
Tokyo, Japan 
Email: yusuke.sekiguchi2@mof.go.jp 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 4 
 

NEPAL 
 
Baikuntha Aryal 
Joint Secretary  
Ministry of Finance  
Singha Durbar 
 Kathmandu, Nepal 
Email: baryal@mof.gov.np  
 
SOUTH AFRICA 
 
Zaheer Fakir 
Chief Policy Adviser 
Department of Environmental Affairs 
Private Bag X447 Fedsure Forum Building, 315 Pretorius Street 
Pretoria, South Africa 
Email: Zfakir@environment.gov.za 
 
SPAIN 
 
Beatriz Curiel  
Climatic Funds Coordinator 
Ministry of Economy and Competitiveness 
Paseo Castellana, 162, Planta 17, Desp.10, 28046 
Madrid, Spain 
Email: beatriz.curiel@mineco.es 
 
SWEDEN 
 
Mikael Eriksson 
Ambassador 
Global Agenda Department/Climate Group 
Ministry for Foreign Affairs 
Stockholm, Sweden 
Email: mikael.eriksson@gov.se 
 
TAJIKISTAN 
 
Takhmina Akhmedova 
Consultant on Social Issues  
Government of Tajikistan, Department for Environment Protection and Emergency Situations, Executive 
Office of the President 
80 Rudaki Ave 
Dushanbe,Tajikistan 
Email: akhmedovatakhmina@gmail.com 
 
 

mailto:mikael.eriksson@gov.se


COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 5 
 

Zafar Mohmudov 
Program Manager 
Committee for Environment Protection 
27 Shotemur Street 
Dushanbe, Tajikistan 
Email: zafar.mahmoudov@gmail.com 
 
Nasimjon Rajabov 
Head of Climate Change Center 
Climate Change Centre 
47 SheWeb Exhenko Str 
Dushanbe,Tajikistan 
Email: Nasim.rajabov@gmail.com 
 
TURKEY 
 
Korhan Yazgan 
Undersecretariat of Treasury, Directorate General for Foreign Economic Relations 
Republic of Turkey Prime Ministry 
Ankara, Turkey 
Email: korhan.yazgan@hazine.gov.tr 
 
UNITED KINGDOM 
 
Gaia Allison 
FIP Programme Lead 
Department for International Development (DFID) 
1 Palace Street 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: g-allison@dfid.gov.uk 
 
Henry Day              
Assistant Economist in the International Climate Finance Team, Leading on the Climate Investment 
Funds 
UK Government, Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: Henry.Day@beis.gov.uk 
 
Ben Green 
Deputy Team Leader 
Department for International Development (DFID) 
Abercrombie House Eaglesham Road 
East Kilbride, United Kingdom 
Email: b-green@dfid.gov.uk 
 
 
 

mailto:Nasim.rajabov@gmail.com
mailto:Henry.Day@beis.gov.uk


COUNTRY PARTICIPANTS 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 6 
 

Zoe Norgate 
Head of Decarbonisation 
Department of Energy and Climate Change 
3-8 Whitehall Place 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: norgatemcinnes@decc.gsi.gov.uk 
 
Abu Zaki 
Climate Finance and Policy Manager 
Department of Energy and Climate Change 
3-8 Whitehall Place 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: abu.zaki@decc.gsi.gov.uk 
 
UNITED STATES 
 
Katie Berg 
Policy Advisor 
U.S. Department of Treasury 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: Katie.Berg@treasury.gov 
 
Daniel Morris 
Policy Analyst 
U.S. Department of Treasury 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: Daniel.morris2@treasury.gov 
 
Rebecca Schloemann 
Office of Environment and Energy 
U.S. Department of Treasury 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email:Rebecca.Schloemann@Treasury.gov 
 
Erica Weyer 
Presidential Management Fellow Detailee 
U.S. Department of Treasury 
1500 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: Erica.Weyer@treasury.gov 
 

mailto:Rebecca.Schloemann@Treasury.gov


MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 7 
 

ASIAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 
 
Christian Ellermann 
Climate Finance Specialist  
Asian Development Bank (ADB)  
6 ADB Avenue, 1550 Metro Manila  
Madaluyong City, Philippines 
Email: cellermann.consultant@adb.org 
 
Sugar Gonzales 
CTF/SREP Consultant 
Asian Development Bank (ADB)  
6 ADB Avenue, 1550 Metro Manila  
Madaluyong City, Philippines 
Email: sgonzales.consultant@adb.org 
 
Tristan Knowles 
Climate Finance Specialist 
Asian Development Bank (ADB)  
6 ADB Avenue, 1550 Metro Manila  
Madaluyong City, Philippines 
Email: tknowles.consultant@adb.org 
 
Xianfu Lu  
Senior Climate Change Specialist 
Asian Development Bank (ADB)  
6 ADB Avenue, 1550 Metro Manila  
Madaluyong City, Philippines 
Email: xianfulu@adb.org 
 
Cristina Santiago  
CIF Coordinator (Budget and Monitoring)  
Asian Development Bank (ADB)  
6 ADB Avenue, 1550 Metro Manila  
Madaluyong City, Philippines 
Email: csantiago.consultant@adb.org 
 
AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK 
 
Leandro Azevedo 
Climate Finance Officer 
African Development Bank (AfDB) 
Immeuble CCIA Abidjan Plateau, Avenue Jean-Paul II, P.O.Box 323-1002 
Abidjan, Cote d'Ivoire  
Email: l.azevedo@afdb.org 
 
 

mailto:tknowles.consultant@adb.org
mailto:xianfulu@adb.org


MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 8 
 

Maria Leonor Sales 
CIF Consultant 
African Development Bank (AfDB) 
Immeuble CCIA Abidjan Plateau, Avenue Jean-Paul II, P.O.Box 323-1002 
Abidjan, Cote d'Ivoire  
Email: M.SALES@AFDB.ORG 
 
EUROPEAN BANK FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT (EBRD) 
 
Ryan Alexander  
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) 
One Exchange Square 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: AlexandR@ebrd.com 
 
Alexis Franke 
Principal Manager | Deputy Pillar Head 
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) 
One Exchange Square 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: frankea@ebrd.com 
 
Jan-Willem van de Ven 
Head of Climate Finance and Carbon Market 
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (EBRD) 
One Exchange Square 
London, United Kingdom 
Email: VandeveJ@ebrd.com 
 
INTER-AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT BANK (IDB) 
 
Amal Lee-Amin 
Chief of Climate Change and Sustainability Division 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: amalleea@iadb.org 
 
Claudio Alatorre 
Climate Change Lead Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: calatorre@iadb.org   
 
 
 



MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 9 
 

Filippo Berardi  
Climate Change Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: filippob@iadb.org  
 
Pamela Ferro  
Climate Change Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: pferro@IADB.ORG 
 
Paloma Marcos 
Gender Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: palomam@iadb.org 
 
Goritza Ninova 
CIF Resources Manager  
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: goritzan@iadb.org 
 
Omar Jorge Samayoa 
Climate Change Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: Omars@iadb.org 
 
Chiara Trabacchi  
Blended Finance Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: mtrabacchi@iadb.org 
 
Gloria Visconti 
Senior Climate Change Specialist 
Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
1300 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington D.C, United States  
Email: gloriav@iadb.org 



MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 10 
 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPORATION (IFC) 
 
Elizabeth Burden 
Operations Officer 
International Finance Corporation (IFC) 
2121 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: eburden@ifc.org 
 
Joyita Mukheerjee 
Senior Operations Officer  
International Finance Corporation (IFC) 
2121 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: JMukherjee1@ifc.org 
 
Andrey Shlyakhtenko 
Operations Officer 
International Finance Corporation (IFC) 
2121 Pennsylvania Avenue NW 
Washington D.C., United States 
Email: ashlyakhtenko@ifc.org 
 
THE WORLD BANK 
 
Karan Capoor 
Senior Energy Specialist 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email:  kcapoor@worldbank.org 
 
Chandrasekar Govindrajalu 
Lead Energy Specialist 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email:  cgovindarajalu@worldbank.org 
 
Leesle Hong  
Operations Analyst    
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email:  lhong1@worldbank.org 
 
 

mailto:AShlyakhtenko@ifc.org


MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 11 
 

Rohit Khanna 
Practice Manager 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: Rkhanna2@worldbank.org 
 
Monyl Nefer Toga Makang 
Energy Specialist 
The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: mtogamakang@worldbank.org 
 
TRUSTEE 
 
Jonathan Caldicott 
Senior Financial Officer 
Trustee, The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: jcaldicott@worldbank.org 
 
Vijay Chandra Shekar 
Financial Analyst 
Trustee, The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: vchandrashekar@worldbank.org 
 
Chandrasekhar Sirigiri 
Business Process Officer 
Trustee, The World Bank 
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: csirigiri@worldbank.org 
 
LEGAL 
 
Giovanni Bo  
Counsel 
Legal, The World Bank  
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: gbo@worldbank.org 
 
 



MULTILATERAL DEVELOPMENT BANK 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 12 
 

Akiko Ogawa Kawata 
Senior Counsel 
Legal, The World Bank  
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: aogawa@worldbank.org 
 
Shirmila T. S. Ramasamy 
Senior Counsel 
Legal, The World Bank  
1818 H Street NW 
Washington D.C, United States 
Email: stsramasamy@worldbank.org 
 



UN ORGANIZATIONS AND UN AGENCIES 
 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 13 
 

GCF 
 
Juan P. Hoffmaister 
International Climate Policy Specialist 
Green Climate Fund, GCF 
Songdo International Business District, 175, Art Center-daero   
Yeonsu-gu, Republic of Korea 
Email: jhoffmaister@gcfund.org 
 



OBSERVERS 
 

Climate Investment Funds – CTF Trust Fund Committee Meeting – Washington D.C. Page 14 
 

CIVIL SOCIETY 
 
Janet Olatundun Adelegan (VC) 
Member, Board of Trustee 
Global Network for Environment and Economic Development Research 
Ibadan, Nigeria  
Email: olatundunja@yahoo.com 
 
Jon Bickel 
Peru Country Representative 
Swiss Foundation for Technical Cooperation 
Jr. Juan Dellepiani N 585, San Isidro 
Lima, Peru 
Email: jonb@swisscontact.org.pe 
 
Irina Stavchuk 
Coordinator of Climate Change Program 
National Ecological Center of Ukraine 
Pankivska ST, 6-b 
Kyiv, Ukraine 
Email: irina.stavchuk@necu.org.ua 
 
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES 
 
Grace Balawag 
Coordinator for Climate Change 
Tebtebba Foundation 
Manila, Philippines 
Email: grace@tebtebba.org 
 
Legborsi Saro Pyagbara 
International Advocacy Officer 
The Movement for the Survival of the Ogoni People 
6 Otonahia Close, 
Port Harcourt, Nigeria 
Email: saropyagbara@gmail.com 
 
PRIVATE SECTOR 
 
Cansu Uttu 
Expert, Industrial Strategy and Sectoral Policies Department 
Turkish Industry and Business Association (TUSIAD) 
Mesrutiyet Caddesi No: 46 Tepebasi Beyoglu 34420 
Istanbul, Turkey 
Email: cuttu@tusiad.org 
 


